

No. 22-386

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et. al.*,
Appellant,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

Brief for Appellant

Team 24
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ICWA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT AND THE ANTICOMMANDEERING DOCTRINE	3
A. ICWA supersedes State law by virtue of the Supremacy Clause	4
1. <u>ICWA derives Constitutional authority from the Indian Commerce Clause</u>	5
2. <u>ICWA confers procedural rights on private citizens</u>	7
B. ICWA does not violate the underlying principles of the anticommandeering doctrine	8
II. ICWA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	10
A. ICWA’s definition of Indian children is based on political affiliation, not race ..	11
B. ICWA does not apply to individuals who are racially classified as Indians and should not be subject to the strict scrutiny test	12
C. ICWA does not violate the Equal Protection Clause even under the strict scrutiny test because there is a compelling governmental interest	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163, 192 (1989)	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 326 (2003)	12, 14
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247, 1249 (2007)	11, 12, 13
<i>K.D. v. M.L. (In re Adoption of C.D.)</i> , 751 N.W.2d 236, 238 (2008)	12
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553, 566-68 (1903)	5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452, 2463 (2020)	5
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 32, (1989)	13, 14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 564 (1981)	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 551-52 (1974)	5, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461, 1479-80 (2018)	4, 7, 8
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 166, 157, 178, 188 (1992)	3, 9
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 935 (1997)	4, 9
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786, 789 (1945)	5
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 493)	12
<i>U.S. v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638, 1643 (2021)	5
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 200 (2004)	6
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 564 (1995)	6
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	6
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463, 470-71 (1979)	6
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 143 (1980)	7

Statutes

25 U.S. § 19016, 10
25 U.S. § 19026
25 U.S. § 19158, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 110
U.S. Const. art. I sec. 8 cl. 35

Other Authorities

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. 154, 157 (1977)10
Plenary, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)7
